
l 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

<) 

10 

i2 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

22 

23 

24 

20 

:n 

28 

PAUL G. MAST (CA Bar No. 28390) 
 

 
Telephone:  
Email:  

Respondent 

,, 

Filed OAH ~ 
By: ellu1z Dille 1117 15 12.5J ! 

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

In the matter of the Amount of Proper ) 
Bene fits Payable to ) 

) 
PAUL G. MAST, .Judge, Ret. ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-) 

AGENCY CASE NO. 2010-0825 

OAH NO. 2015-030996 

MOTION IN LIMINE 

Hearing Date: November 30, 2015 
Hearing Location: Los Angeles, CA 

Respondent makes thi s Motion in Li mine to lim it the evidence in this matter in 

regard to the ca lculations the deferred retirement benefits clue to Respondent to the 

time period subsequent to ,January l , 1997, the fina l date of the calculations rendered by 

The Judges" Retirement System, which calculations were an inhe rent part of Settlement 

Agreement in the 1996 case: OAH No. L-9605311. 

November 16, 2o t5 

Paul G. Mas t 
EXHIBIT 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 1 of 42



1 

2 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

L 

l2 

13 

:_4 

l 'i 

16 

17 

18 

20 

2:. 

22 

23 

25 

2fi 

27 

28 

PAUL G. MAST (CA Bar No. 28390) 
 

Telephone : 4 
Email:  

Respondent 

l .. 
I 
i 

"'' 

Filed OAH I 
Oy: ~l rwz Date: t llli/ 1 51~.54 

I 

.', 

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

In the matter of the Amount of Proper ) 
Benefits Payable to ) 

) 
PAUL G. MAST, Judge, Ret. ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~~~~~~~~~~) 

AGENCY CASE NO. 2010-0825 

OAH NO. 2015-030996 

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 
MOTION IN LIMINE 

Hearing Date: November 30, 2015 
Hearing Location: Los Angeles, CA 

The Court ruled at the Pre-trial Conference in accord with this Motion in Limine. 

Respondent, as a matter of caution, fi les this Motion, after November 3, 2015. 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 2 of 42



IN 1996 THE PARTIES ENTERED INTO A SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT IN REGARD TO THE THEN PENDING LITIGATION, 

OAH NO. L-9605311. AS AN INHERENT PART OF THE SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT PETITIONER (JRS) COMPUTED THE AMOUNT OF 
COLA ADJUSTED BENEFITS DUE AS WELL AS THE AMOUNT OF 
THE INITIAL DEFERRED RETIREMENT BENEFITS THAT WERE 

DUE ON JANUARY 1, 1997 
THE INITIAL COMPUTATION BY JRS IS BINDING ON BOTH 

PARTIES 

Respondent's Notice of Appeal in 2011 leading to this proceeding; the 

Statement of Issues filed by Petitioner; and the Response to the Statement of 

Issues filed by Respondent all show that the computation of JRS during 1996 

leading up to the payment of arrearages before January 1, 1997 and the initial 

benefit payment in January 1, 1997 were an inherent part of the Settlement 

Agreement and binding on both patties. 

In the Pre-trial Hearing in this case, the Court stated that she would only 

consider the adjustments and calculations after the Settlement Agreement, 

January 1, 1997. However, no order was made. 

In Respondent's Notice of Appeal, dated May 31, 2011 (Exhibit V page 1 

ff.), he stated the following, which is still true and correct: 

JRS calculated according to the Settlement Agreement. Mast has 
never seen an actual worksheet. Mast has not been able to obtain a 
chart of the three salary classes paid at the time of retirement. Mast 
was not informed of any numbers, charts, or worksheets used in 
calculating the recalculated retirement allowance. Mast was only 
informed of the calculated amount ... 

The patties relied on the 1996 Settlement Agreement as fully 
settling their dispute. Mast relied on the Settlement Agreement. 
JRS relied on the Settlement Agreement. JRS continued to rely on it 
in subsequent years. JRS had sole responsibility for calculation of 
the recalculated retirement allowance. Mast was not contacted or 
consulted. Mast did not offer input. The JRS worksheets were not 
provided to Mast ... 

W~1en JRS computed the recalculated retirement allowance and 

1 

RESPONDENT'S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 3 of 42



accrued arrearages, JRS presented its conclusions to Mast prior to 
the Settlement Agreement.[This is slightly wrong. It was after the 
signing of the Settlement Agreement, but was part of the Settlement 
Agreement] The JRS calculations were used as the basis for the 
Settlement Agreement. The amounts were acceptable to both JRS 
and Mast ... 

Demand was made by JRS during the negotiations that Mast waive 
the accrued arrearages. Mast declined to waive the accrued 
arrearages, and the accrued arrearages were paid at or about the 
time of the signing of the Settlement Agreement. JRS and/ or its 
attorneys drafted the entire Settlement Agreement ... 

Mast specifically remembers this because he was asked to waive the 
arrearages in a specific amount. [This sentence is from page 4 of the 
Notice of Appeal.] 

Civil Code Section 1523 provides: 

Acceptance, by the creditor, of the consideration of an 
accord extinguishes the obligation, and is called satisfaction .. 

Said attempt by JRS to recalculate ab initio the monthly benefits 
[benefits] which were recalculated by JRS prior to creation of the 
1996 Settlement Agreement is unlawful in that the agreed upon 
amounts and subsequent Settlement Agreement were an Accord and 
Satisfaction; any such recalculation is barred on the grounds of the 
rules governing rescission of agreements, laches, and estoppel. . 

A party wishing to rescind an agreement must use reasonable 
diligence to rescind promptly when aware of his right and free from 
undue influence or disability .... 

A portion of California Civil Code Section 1691 addresses the issue of 
timeliness as follows: ... to effect a rescission a party to the contract 
must, promptly [emphasis added] upon discovering the facts which 
entitle him to rescind if he is free from duress, menace, undue 
influence or disability and is aware of his right to rescind ... 

The Court in Gestad v. Ellichman (124 Cal.App.2d 831, 269 P.2d 661, April 
29, 1954) said: 

Section 1691, Civil Code, requires the party who wishes to rescind an 
agreement to use reasonable diligence to rescind promptly when 
aware of his right and free from undue influence or disability. In 
such a suit acting promptly is a condition of his right to rescind, 

2 

RESPONDENTS POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 4 of 42



Victor Oil Co. v. Drum, 184 Cal. 226, 243, 193 P. 243;Neff v. Engler, 
205 Cal. 484, 488, 271 P. 744, and therefore diligence must be 
shown by the actor whereas in other actions ]aches is an affirmative 
defense to be alleged by the defending party. Absence of explanation 
of delay may even cause a complaint for rescission to be demurable. 
Bancroft v. Woodward, 183 Cal. 99, 109, 190 P. 445. A delay of more 
than one month in serving notice of rescission requires explanation. 
Campbell v. Title Guarantee Etc. Co., 121 Cal.App. 374, 377, 9 P .2d 
264. The diligence is required throughout and it applies as well to 
the time a person will be held aware of his right to rescind as to the 
time he will be held to have discovered the facts on which that right 
is based. Bancroft v. Woodward, supra, 183 Cal. 99, 108, 190 P. 445; 
First Nat. Bk. v. Thompson, 212 Cal. 388, 401, 298 P. 808. In the 
instant matter JRS had full knowledge of the facts, had full 
knowledge of the appropriate CPI, had full knowledge of the law, 
and had the ability at any time to recalculate the retirement benefits. 
The failure to do so for fifteen years clearly precludes their ability to 
rescind or attack the Settlement Agreement. As stated above the 
Settlement Agreement incorpor~ted the calculations of the 
retirement benefits and arrearages that were integral to the 
Settlement Agreement .... 

Changing the Settlement Agreement is Barred by Laches 

The principle of laches is an equitable doctrine that recognizes the 
necessity of the finality and sanctity of agreements. The courts have 
held uniformly that even relatively short delays in seeking to rescind 
or change an agreement is barred by laches. In the case of Fabian 
(infra), following, three years after the agreement and one and one­
half years after the party was put on 'inquiry' the party attempted to 
rescind, the Court held that rescission was barred by laches. The 
Mast 1996 Settlement Agreement was created fifteen years ago. Ms. 
Montgomery would argue that she does not want to rescind the 
agreement; she wants recalculate the amount due under the 
Settlement Agreement. She would be wrong. The calculation done by 
JRS in 1996 was both part and parcel of the Settlement Agreement 
and the underlying factor of the entire Settlement Agreement. To 
recalculate is to destroy the essence of the Settlement Agreement. It 
is therefore an attempt to rescind the Settlement Agreement. 
Fmther, as shown in Fabian, it is not material and should not be 
considered whether Mast was prejudiced by the fifteen-year delay . 
. 'To bar an action for rescission on the ground of laches it is 
unnecessary to show that the defendants were prejudiced by the 
delay.· Fabian v. Alphonzo E. Bell Corp., 55 Cal.App.2d 413, 415, 130 
P.2d 779, 781. In this case the complaint dated and filed ,July 9, 1951, 

3 

RESPONDENT'S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LI MINE 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 5 of 42



alleges that plaintiff disavows and rescinds the agreement 'hereby' 
which causes the rescission to be nearly three years after the 
agreement and more than one and one-half years after she had 
shown by her letter to have been put on inquiry. Gestad v. 
Ellichman et al, supra. In conclusion, Mast Retirement Benefits were 
annually adjusted (although not always in a timely manner) in 
accordance with the Settlement Agreement until approximately 
2000 .... 

Attacking the Settlement Agreement is Barred by Estoppel. 

The California Evidence Code Section 623 states: 

Whenever a party has, by his own statement or conduct, 
intentionally and dellberately led another to believe a particular 
thing tme and to act upon such belief, he is not, in any litigation 
arising out of such statement or conduct, permitted to contradict it. 
In the instant case, during the conduct of the discussion prior to the 
Settlement Agreement JRS led Mast to believe that the calculations 
that were the basis for Settlement Agreement were true and correct. 
This constitutes statements and conduct as stated in the Code 
Section. As such, JRS is now estopped from claiming that the 
calculations of the Retirement Benefits were incorrect. This includes 
those calculations that are part and parcel of and incorporated into 
the Settlement Agreement as well as those calculations that occurred 
in subsequent years. JRS is not permitted to change or contradict 
the Settlement Agreement, or the calculations that were the basis of 
it because estoppel applies .... 

Mast does not know, and was not advised by JRS of what starting 
salary was used for the calculations. Whatever it was, Mast and JRS 
are bound by the amount used by JRS in 1996 during the settlement 
negotiations and Settlement Agreement for all of the reasons 
previously stated. 

CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 20160 PRECLUDES 
CHANGES IN THE 1996 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND IN ANY 

PRIOR CALCULATIONS 

California Government Code Section 20160 provides in pertinent parts: 

(a) Subject to subdivisions (c) and (d), the board may, in its 
discretion and upon any terms it deems just, correct the errors or 
omissions of any active or retired member, or any beneficiary of an 
active or retired member, provided that all of the following facts 

4 

RESPONDENT'S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 6 of 42



exist: 
(1) The request, claim, or demand to correct the error or omission is 
made by the party seeking correction within a reasonable time after 
discovery of the right to make the correction, which in no case shall 
exceed six months [emphasis added] after discovery of this right ... 
(b) ... board shall correct all actions taken as a result of errors or 
omissions of ... this system. 

In a May 4, 2011 letter Ms. Montgomery states, 'GC Section 20160 (b) 

requires that we correct all errors made by the System.' She overlooked that GC 

Section 20160 (a)(1) states " ... which in no case shall exceed six months," and 

thus precludes any such correction under any circumstances at this time. 

Ms. Montgomery cites Government Code Section 20160 as her basis for 

attacking the Settlement Agreement and recalculating the benefits ab initio. 

Nothing in this section would give JRS the right or ability to overrule, attack, 

abandon, or recalculate a settlement agreement. In the instant case, if there is 

any reason to look at Government Code Section 20160, there is no reason to look 

beyond (a)(l). Even if there were any calculation errors as Ms. Montgomery 

contends, no changes may be made. 

At times thereafter, due to failure to make the adjustments or lack of 

understanding of the proper time to make adjustments, some adjustments were 

not made on time, but were made with retroactive catch-up payments, see 

Exhibit S, consisting of 3 letters from· JRS confirming the late payments. 

Respondent did not take part in the calculations of the amount of the 

COLA or in the timing of when the adjustments were made. Respondent relied on 

The Judges' Retirement System to have knowledge of the manner and timing of 

the COLA. In retrospect, it appears that. JRS was applying the proper CPI index 

(CCPI-U-All Urban Consumers), but using the wrong adjustment dates. The 

correct period of adjustm~nt is December-to-December of each year (not some 

other month's data and not the Annual data, see Respondent's Trial Brief). 

5 

RESPONDENT'S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 7 of 42



As to the timing of the adjustments, pursuant to GC §68203, the 

adjustments were to be made on September 1 (payment date of September 30th) 

of each year. The attached schedule of benefits paid to Respondent (Exhibit Q), 

provided by JRS, indicates adjustments were at times made in July (consistent 

with the 1976 Amendment to GC §68203) or in January (consistent with 

adjustments made to COLA of Legislators' retirement benefits, see Respondent's 

Trial BrieO. 

Respondent had no personal knowledge of the proper periods of 

adjustments and completely relied and accepted what JRS was doing. 

However, whatever errors there were, either favorable or detrimental to 

Respondent, is rendered completely moot by the calculations of the amount 

due Respondent herein (Exhibit Q). The calculations therein use the amount 

actually received by Respondent in accord with Respondent's records of benefits 

paid, . with the proposed exhibits of Petitioner to be filed herein showing the 

amount of ?enefits paid, and with the records of JRS Respondent received from 

JRS (Exhibit P page 2). The calculations also include the amount of benefits that 

should have been paid to Respondent. All errors, plus or minus, are thereby 

accounted for in the calculations provided by Respondent (Exhibit Q). 

Respondent incorporates Respondent's Tdal Brief herein. 

CONCLUSION 

The determination of the underpayment of COLA deferred retirement 

benefits should begin on January 1, i997, and should be based on the benefit 

determined and paid on January 1, 1997 by ,JRS. 

Respectfully submitted, 

November 20, 2015 

Paul G. Mast 

6 

RESPONDENT'S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 8 of 42



Filed OAH 
Ey c:ru1z Oat~ 11,; 715 1254 

PAGE 1-JRS LETTER TO PAUL MAST - JULY 7, 1997 

PAGE 2-JRS SCHEDULE OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS 

MAY 1995 TO AUGUST 2010 

EXHIBITP 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 9 of 42



Jlldgea' Retiromont Systems 
P.O. Oox 942705 
Sacramento, CA 94229-2705 
Telecommunicalions Device ror tho Deaf - (916) 326-3240 
(916) 326-3688; FAX - (916) 658-15-00 

July 7. 1997 

Judge Paul Mast (Rel.) 

Dear Judge Mast 

This letter is In regard~ to an adjustment to your monthly retirement allowance. 

As you know, you are the only retired judge who ls geHlng an annual cost-of-nving 
adjustment. This is tho first year for us to adjust your retirement pension. I want to 
apologize for not having this completed earlier. 

There Is an adjustment of approximately 3% to your retirement aJlowan~ effective 
January 1, 1997. Your previous allowance was $5,720.08. Your new monthly 
allowance will be $5,893.83, a $173.75 increase. Your July 31, 1997 retirement 
check will be adju3ted to include the amount owed to you from January 1, 1997 
through June 30. 1997. The gross amount of your July retirement warrant will 
amount to $6, 938.33. Your future warrants through December 31, 1997 will amoont 
to $5,893.83. 

I want to wish you and your family the very best. If you have any questions please 
give me a call at the above telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

·~L-Nie 
remef'lt rogram Specialist II 

Judges' Retirement System 

cc: Rae Gamble 
Retirement Program Specialist I 

Caltfomia Public Employees' Retirement Syotem 
Lincoln Plaza - 400 P Street - Sacramento, CA 95814 

JRS-A 000510 
1 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 10 of 42



May-95 
Jun-95 
Jul-95 

Aug-95 
Sep-95 
Ocl-95 
Nov-95 
Oec-95 
Jan-96 
Feb-96 
Mar-96 
Apr-96 

May-96 
Jun-96 
Jul-98 

Aug-96 
Sep-96 
Oct-96 
Nov-96 
Dec-96 
Jan-97 
Feb-97 
Mar-97 
Afx-97 
May.97 
Jun--97 
Jul-97 

Aug-97 
Sep-97 
Oct-97 
Nov-97 
Oec-97 
Jan-98 
Feb-98 
Mar-98 
Apr-98 
May-98 
Jun-98 
Jul-98 

Aug-98 
Sep.98 
Oct-98 
Nov-98 
Dec-98 
Jan-99 
Feb-99 
Mar-99 
Apr-99 

May-99 
Jun-99 
Jul-99 

Aug-99 

521.53 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 
4,041.89 

30,991.51 
5,720.08 
5,720.08 
5,720.08 
5,720.08 
5,720.08 
5,720.08 
6,936.33 
5,893.83 
5,893.83 
5,893.83 
5,893.83 
5,893.83 
5,893.83 
5,893.83 
5,893.83 
6,436.07 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6.029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,029.39 
6,801.25 

JRS-A 000188 

2 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 11 of 42



Sep-99 6,125.96 
Oct-99 6,125.96 
Nov-99 8,125.96 
Dec-99 6,125.96 
Jan-00 6,125.96 
Feb-00 6,125.96 
Mar-00 6,532.10 
Apr.00 6,261.34 
May-00 6,261.34 
Jun-OD 6,261.34 
JuJ-00 6,261.34 

Aug-00 6,261.34 
Sep-00 6,261.34 
Oct-00 6,261.34 
Nov-00 6,261.34 
Dec-00 6,261.34 
Jan-01 6,261.34 
Feb-01 6,261.34 
Mar-01 6,692.48 
Apr-01 6,471.72 

May-01 6,471.72 
Jun-01 6,471.72 
Jul-01 6,471.72 

Aug-01 6,471.72 
Sep-01 6,471.72 
Oct-01 6,471.72 
Nov-01 6,471.72 
Dec-01 6,471.72 
Jan-02 6,471.72 
Feb-02 6.471.72 
Mar-02 6,471.72 
Apr-02 6,471.72 
May-02 6,471.72 
Jun-02 6.471.72 
Jul-02 6,471.72 

Aug-02 6,471.72 
Sep-02 6,471.72 
Ocl-02 8,471.72 
Nov-02 6,471.72 
Oec-02 8,646.24 
Jan-03 6,652.93 
Feb-03 6,652.93 
Mar-03 6,652.93 
Apr-03 6,652.93 
May-03 6,652.93 
Jun-03 6,652.93 
Jul-03 6,652.93 
Au~3 6,652.93 
Sep-03 6,652.93 
Qd.()3 6,652.93 
Nov-03 6,652.93 
Dec-03 10,080.40 

JRS-A 000189 3 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 12 of 42



Jan-04 6,652.93 
Feb-04 6,652.93 
Mar-04 6,652.93 
Apr-04 6,652.93 

May-04 6,652.93 
Jun-04 6,652.93 
Juf-04 6,652.93 

Aug-04 6,652.93 
Sep-04 6,652.93 
Ocl-04 6,652.93 
Nov-04 6,652.93 
Dec-04 6,652.93 
Jan-05 6,652.93 
Feb-05 6,652.93 
Mar-05 . 6,652.93 
Apr-05 7,360.81 
May-05 6,829.90 
Jun-05 6,829.90 
Juf-05 6,829.90 

Aug-05 6,829.90 
Sep-05 6,829.90 
Ocl-05 6,829.90 
Nov-05 6,829.90 
Dec-05 6,829.90 
Jan-06 6,829.90 
Feb-06 6,829.90 
Mar-06 6,829.90 
Apr-06 6.829.90 

May-06 6,829.90 
Jun-06 6,928.93 
Jul--06 6,928.93 

Aug-06 6,928.93 
Sep-08 6,928.93 
Oct-06 6,928.93 
Nov-06 6,928.93 
Dec-OB 6,928.93 
Jan--07 6,928.93 
Feb-07 6,928.93 
Mar-07 6,928.93 
Apr-07 6,928.93 

May-07 6,928.93 
Jun-07 6.928.93 
Jul-07 6,928.93 

Aug-07 6,928.93 
Sep-07 6,928.93 
Oct-07 6,928.93 
Nov-07 6,928.93 
Oec-07 6,928.93 
Jan-08 6,928.93 
Feb-08 6,928.93 
Mar-08 6,928.93 
Apr-08 6,928.93 

JRS-A 000190 
4 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 13 of 42



,~, 

May-08 
Jun-08 
Jul-08 

Aug-08 
Sep-08 
Oct-08 
Nov-08 
Oec-08 
Jan-09 
Feb-09 
Mar--09 
Apr-09 

MaY-09 
Jun-09 
Jul-09 

Aug-09 
Sep-09 
Oct-09 
Nov-09 
Dec-09 
Jan-10 
Feb-10 
Mar-10 
Apr-10 

Sum= 

6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 
6,928.93 

1, 158,354.20 

JRS-A 000191 

5 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 14 of 42



Filed OAH . 
, By: ~lru1z Date 11!17.'15 12.54 

EXCEL SPREADSHEET 
RETIREMENTBENEFIT PAYMENTS DUE 

EXHIBITQ 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 15 of 42



A B c D H M 0 p Q R 

RETIREMENT BENEFIT CALCULATIONS-JANUARY 1, 1997 TO PRESENT Daily Interest calculation 

Assumes interest is calculated based on 
dally Interest using a 365 day year X the 

PAULG. MAST number of days In period 

Total Amount 
Due Jan l~ 

2016 295,456 
Total Principal 

COLA ADJUSTED SALARY PERIOD CALCULATION i due 152,335 

Start Da 12/31/96 149.4572%1 0.0000% Total Accrued Interest Du· 143,120 

Number Daily Interest 

Amount of Days due from 

Total Benefit Owed in Accum Amount Interest priorpmt 

Year Month COLA lncreaseAnnual SalaryMonthly Salary Protected Due Benefit Paid Period Owed Due date@ 

1997 1/1/97 143,004.38 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 5,720.08 173~i5 173.75 31 . 
1997 2/1/97 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 5,720;08 173;75 347.50 31 1.48 
1997 3/1/97 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 5,720.08 173.75 522.73 28 2.68 
1997 4/1/97 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 5,720.08 173.75 699.16 31 4.46 
1997 5/1/97 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 5,720.08 173.75 877.37 30 5.77 
1997 6/1/97 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 5,720.08 173.75 1,056.89 31 7.48 
1997 7/1/97 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 6,936.93 (l,043.10) 21.27 30 8.72 
1997 8/1/97 11,917.03 5,893.83 5,893.83 5,893.83 0.00 29.99 31 0.18 
1997 9/1/97 1.026 146,436.49 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 5,893.83 . 141.45 171.62 31 0.26 
1997 10/1/97 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 5,893.83 141.45 313.33 30 1.42 
1997 11/1/97 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 5,893.83 . 141.45 456.20 31 2.67 
1997 12/1/97 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 5,893.83 141.45 600.32 30 3.76 
1998 1/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 : 5,893.83 141.45 745.54 31 5.12 
1998 2/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 5,893.83 141.45 892.11 31 6.36 
1998 3/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 5,893.83 141.45 1,039.92 28 6.87 
1998 4/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 6,436.07 (400.79) 646.00 31 8.87 
1998 5/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 6,029.39 5.89 660.76 30 5.33 
1998 6/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 6,029.39 5.89 671.99 31 5.64 
1998 7/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 6,029.39 5.89 683.Sl 30 5.55 
1998 8/1/98 12,203.04 6,035.28 6,035.28 6,029.39 5.89 694.95 31 5.83 
1998 9/1/98 1.019 150,243.83 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 863.59 31 5.93 
1998 10/1/98 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 1,032.33 30 . 7.13 
1998 11/1/98 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6;029,39 162.81 1,202.26 31 8.80 
1998 12/1/98 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 . 6,029.39 162.81 1,373.88 30 9.92 
1999 1/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 1,546.61 31 11.72 
1999 2/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 1,721.13 31 13.19 
1999 3/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 1,897.13 28 13.25 
1999 4/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 2,073.19 31 16.18 
1999 5/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,l9i.20 6,029.39 162.81 2,252.18 30 17.11 
1999 6/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 2,432.10 31 19.21 
1999 7/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,029.39 162.81 2,614.11 30 20.07 
1999 8/1/99 12,520.32 6,192.20 6,192.20 6,801.25 (609.05) 2,025.13 31 22.29 
1999 9/1/99 1.03 153,098.47 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,125.96 183.89 2,231.32 31 17.27 
1999 10/1/99 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,125.96 183.89 2,432.48 30 18.41 
1999 11/1/99 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 :6,125.96 183.89 2,634.78 31 20.74 
1999 12/1/99 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,125~96 183.89 2,839.42 30 21.74 
2000 1/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,125.96 183.89 3,045.05 31 24.21 
2000 2/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,125.96 183.89 3,253.16 31 25.97 
2000 3/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,532.10 (222.25) 3,056.88 29 25.95 
2000 4/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,261.34 48.51 3,131.34 31 26.07 
2000 5/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,261.34 48.51 3,205.92 30 25.84 
2000 6/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,261.34 48.51 3,280.27 31 27.34 
2000 7/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,261.34 48.51 3,356.12 30 27.07 
2000 8/1/00 12,758.21 6,309.85 6,309.85 6,261.34 48.51 3,431.70 31 28.62 
2000 9/1/00 1.043 157,691.42 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,261.34 237.81 3,698.13 31 29.27 
2000 10/1/00 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,261.34 237.81 3,965.20 30 30.52 
2000 11/1/00 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,261.34 237.81 4,233.52 31 33.82 
.2000 12/1/00 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,261.34 237.81 4,505.15 30 34.93 
2001 1/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,261.34 237.81 4,777.89 31 38.42 
2001 2/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,261.34 237.81 5,054.12 31 40.75 
2001 3/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,892.48 (393.33) 4,701.53 28 38.92 I 
2001 4/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,471.72 27.43 4,767.87 31 40.10 
2001 5/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,471.72 27.43 4,835.39 30 39.34 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 16 of 42



Start Oa 12/:t 1/% 149.4572%1 0.0000% Total Accrued Interest Du 143,120 

Number Daily Interest 

Amount of Days due from 

Total Benefit Owed in Accum Amount Interest prior pmt 

Year Month COLA Increase Annual SalaryMonthly Salary Protected Due Benefit Paid Period Owed Due date@ 

2001 6/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 . 6,471.72 27.43 4,902.16 31 41.24 

2001 7/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,471.72 27.43 4,970.83 30 40.45 

2001 8/1/01 13,140.95 6,499.15 6,499.15 6,471.72 27.43 5,038.71 31 42.39 

2001 9/1/01 1.025 164,472.15 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 5,387.99 31 42.97 

2001 10/1/01 B,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 5,737.85 30 44.46 

2001 11/1/01 13,706.01 6,778~61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 6,089.20 31 48.93 

2001 12/1/01 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 6,445.02 30 50.25 
2002 1/1/02 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 6,802.16 31 54.96 
2002 2/1/02 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 7,164.02 31 58.01 
2002 3/1/02 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 . 6,471.72 306.89 7,528.92 28 . 55.16 
2002 4/1/02 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 7,890.97 31 64.21 
2002 5/1/02 13,706.01 6,7~8.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 8,262.06 30 65.12 
2002 6/1/02 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 8,634.07 31 70.46 
2002 7/1/02 13,706.01 G,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 9,011.42 30 71.25 
2002 8/1/02 13,706.01 6,778.61 6,778.61 6,471.72 306.89 9,389.56 31 76.85 
2002 9/1/02 1.03 168,583.96 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,471.72 476.36 9,942.76 31 80.08 
2002 10/1/02 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948;08 6,471.72 476.36 10,499.19 30 82.05 
2002 11/1/02 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,471.72 476.36 11,057.60 31 89.54 
2002 12/1/02 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 8,646.24 (1,698.16) 9,448.97 30 91.25 
2003 1/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 9,835.36 31 80.58 
2003 2/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 10,211.09 31 83.88 
2003 3/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 10,590.11 28 78.62 
2003 4/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 10,963.88 31 90.31 
2003 5/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 11,349.34 30 90.47 
2003 6/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 11,734.96 31 96.79 
2003 7/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 ll,126.89 30 96.84 
2003 8/1/03 14,048.66 6,948.08 6,948.08 6,652.93 295.15 12,518.87 31 103.42 
2003 9/1/03 1.016 173,641.47 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 13,125.88 31 106.76 
2003 10/1/03 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 13,736.23 30 108.31 
2003 11/1/03 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 14,348.13 31 117.14 
2003 12/1/03 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 10,080.40 (2,923.88) 11,541.39 30 118.40 
2004 1/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 12,163.38 31 98.43 
2004 2/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,65'2.93 503.59 12,765.40 31 103.73 
2004 3/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93· 503:59 13,372.71 29 101.81 
2004 4/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 13,978.12 31 114.04 
2004 5/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 14,595.75 30 115.35 
2004 6/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 •. 503.59 15,214.68 31 124.47 
2004 7/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 15,842.74 30 125.55 
2004 8/1/04 14,470.12 7,156.52 7,156.52 6,652.93 503.59 16,471.88 31 135.11 
2004 9/1/04 1.036 176,419.74 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,652.93 618.09 17,225.08 31 140.47 
2004 10/1/04 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,652.93 618.09 17,983.65 30 142.14 
2004 11/1/04 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,652.93 618.09 18,743.88 31 153.37 
2004 12/1/04 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,27L02 .. 6,652.93 618.09 19,515.34 30 154.67 
2005 1/1/05 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,652.93 618.09 20,288.10 31 166.43 
2005 2/1/05 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,652.93 618.09 21,072.63 31 173.02 
2005 3/1/05 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,652.93 618.09 21,863.74 28 162.25 
2005 4/1/05 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 7,360.81 (89.79) 21,936.20 31 186.46 
2005 5/1/05 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,829.90 441.12 22,563.78 30 181.02 
2005 6/1/05 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,829.90 441.12 23,185.92 31 192.43 
2005 7/1/05 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,829.90 441.12 23,819.47 30 191.33 
2005 8/1/0S 14,701.64 7,271.02 7,271.02 6,829.90 441.12 24,451.92 31 203.14 
2005 9/1/05 1.037 182,770.85 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 . 6,829.90 702.88 25,357.93 31 208.53 
2005 10/1/05 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 26,269.34 30 209.25 
2005 11/1/05 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 27,181.47 31 224.03 
2005 12/1/0S 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 28,108.38 30 224.30 
2006 1/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 29,035.56 31 239.71 
2006 2/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 29,978.15 31 247.62 
2006 3/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 30,928.65 28 230.82 
2006 4/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 31,862.35 31 263.76 
2006 S/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,829.90 702.88 32,828.99 30 262.93 
2006 6/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,928.93 603.85 33,695.76 31 279.97 
2006 7/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,928.93 603.85 34,579.58 30 278.05 
2006 8/1/06 15,230.90 7,532.78 7,532.78 6,928.93 603.85 35,461.48 31 294.90 
2006 9/1/06 1.033 189,533.37 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 36,638.95 31 302.42 2 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 17 of 42



St<irt Oa 12/31/96 149.4572%1 0.0000% Total Accrued Interest Du 143,120 

Number Daily Interest 
Amount of Days due from 

Total Benefit Owed In Accum Amount Interest prior pmt 

Year Month COLA lncreaseAnnual SalaryMonthly Salary Protected Due Benefit Paid Period Owed Due date@ 

2006 10/1/06 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 . 6,928.93 882.56 37,823.93 30 302.34 
2006 11/1/06 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 39,008.83 31 . 322.57 
2006 12/1/06 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.9_3 "882.56 40,213.96 30 321.90 
2007 1/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 41,418.42 31 342.95 
2007 2/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 42,643.93 31 353.22 
2007 3/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 43,879.72 28 328.34 
2007 4/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 45,090.62 31 374.21 
2007 5/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,81L49 6,928.93 882.56 46,347.40 30 372.08 
2007 6/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,~28.93 882.56 47,602.04 31 395.26 
2007 7/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 48,879.86 30 392.81 
2007 8/1/07 15,794.45 7,811.49 7,811.49 6,928.93 882.56 50,155.23 31 416.85 
2007 9/1/07 1.041 195,787.97 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 . 51,712.42 31 427.73 
2007 10/1/07 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 . 1,140.34 53,280.50 30 426.73 
2007 11/1/07 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 54,847.56 31 454.38 
2007 12/1/07 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 56,442.29 30 452.60 
2008 1/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928:93 1,140.34 58,035.23 31 481.35 
2008 2/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 59,656.91 31 494.93 
2008 3/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 61,292.19 29 475.81 
2008. 4/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 62,908.34 31 522.71 
2008 5/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140;34 64,571.39 30 519.11 
2008 6/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 66,230.84 31 550.67 
2008 7/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27. 6,928.93 1,140,34 67,921.86 30 546.53 
2008 8/1/08 16,315.66 8,069.27 8,069.27 6,928.93 1,140.34 69,608.73 31 579.25 
2008 9/1/08 1.001 203,815.28 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 71,659.16 31 593.63 
2008 10/1/08 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 73,723.97 30 591.33 
2008 11/1/08 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 75,786.48 31 628.73 
2008 12/1/08 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928;93 1,471;18 77,886.39 30 625.38 
2009 1/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 . 1,471.18 79,982.95 31 664.23 
2009 2/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 82,118.36 31 682.11 
2009 3/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 84,271.65 28 632.28 
2009 4/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 86,375.11 31 718.68 
2009 5/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 88,564.97 30 712.76 
2009 6/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 90,748.91 31 755.30 
2009 7/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 92,975.39 30 748.85 
2009 8/1/09 16,984.61 8,400.11 8,400.11 6,928.93 1,471.18 95,195.42 31 792.91 
2009 9/1/09 1.021 204,019.09 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 1,479,58 97,467.91 31 811.84 
2009 10/1/09 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 ,·1,479.58 99,759.33 30 804.30 
2009 11/1/09 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6;928.93 1,479.58 102,043.21 31 850.76 
2009 12/1/09 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 1,479.58' 104,373.55 30 842.05 
2010 1/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 'l,479.58 106,695.19 31 890.11 
2010 2/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.Sl 6,928.93 1,479.58 109,064.88 31 909.91 
2010 3/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 1,479.58 111,454.37 28 839.76 
2010 4/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 1,479.58 113,773.72 31 950.50 
2010 5/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 1.479.58 116,203.80 30 938.85 
2010 6/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 6,928.93 1,479.58 118,622.23 31 991.00 
2010 7/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.Sl 8,408.51 6,928.93 1,479.58 121,092.81 30 978.86 
2010 8/1/10 17,001.59 8,408.51 8,408.51 17,334.98 (8,926.47) 113,145.20 31 1,032.70 
2010 9/1/10 1.014 208,303.49 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 115,324.90 31 964.92 
2010 10/1/10 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1.147.00; 117,436.82 30 951.65 
2010 11/1/10 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7;438.09 1,147.00 119,535.47 31 1,001.52 
2010 12/1/10 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 121,683.99 30 986.40 

1/2011 1/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 123,817.39 31 1,037.74 
2/2011 2/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 126,002.12 31 1,055.93 
3/2011 3/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 128,205.06 28 970.18 
4/2011 4/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 130,322.23 31 1,093.35 
5/2011 5/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 132,562.58 30 1,075.41 
6/2011 6/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 134,784.99 31 1,130.51 
7/2011 7/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 137,062.SO 30 1,112.23 
8/2011 8/1/11 17,358.62 8,585.09 8,585.09 7,438.09 1,147.00 139,321.74 31 1,168.89 
9/2011 9/1/11 1.024168 211,219.74 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,438.09 1,267.19 141,757.82 31 1,188.16 

10/2011 10/1/11 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 144,090.43 30 1,169.77 
11/2011 11/1/11 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 146,404:67 31 1,228.82 
12/2011 12/1/11 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 148,777.95 30 1,208.12 
I 112012 1/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 151,130.53 31 1,268.80 3 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 18 of 42



St01rtDa 12/31/96 149.4572%1 0.0000% Total Accrued Interest Du 143,120 

Number Dally Interest 

Amount of Days due from 

Total Benefit Owed in Accum Amount Interest prior pmt 

Year Month COLA lncreaseAnnual SalaryMonthly Salary Protected Due Benefit Paid Period Owed Due date@ 

2/2012 2/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8;705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 153,543.79 31 1,288.86 

3/2012 3/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144A6 155,977.12 29 1,224.63 

4/2012 4/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 158,346.21 31 1,330.20 

5/2012 5/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 . 1,144.46 160,820.86 30 1,306.66 

6/2012 6/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 163,271.98 31 1,371.50 

7/2012 7/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82 1,144.46 165,787.95 30 1,347.31 

8/2012 8/1/12 17,601.65 8,705.28 8,705.28 7,560.82' 1,144.46 168,279.71 31 1,413.86 

9/2012 9/1/12 1.02 216,324.50 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 . 7,645.53 1,270.14 170,963.72 31 1,435.11 
10/2012 10/1/12 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,940.04 975.63 173,374.46 30 1,410.78 
11/2012 11/1/12 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 175,950.48 31 1,478.56 
12/2012 12/1/12 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 178,594.28 30 1,451.93 
1/2013 1/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 181,211.45 31 1,523.08 
2/2013 2/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 ,8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 183,899.77 31 1,545.40 
3/2013 3/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915:67 . 7,750.43 1,165:24 186,610.41 28 1,415.97 
4/2013 4/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 189,191.62 31 l,591.44 
5/2013 5/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 191,948.30 30 1,561.19 
6/2013 6/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 194,674.73 31 1,636.96 
7/2013 7/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24' 197,476.93 30 1,306.66 
8/2013 8/1/13 18,027.04 8,915.67 8,915.67 7,750.43 1,165.24 199,948.83 31 1,613.45 
9/2013 9/1/13 1.016 220,650.99 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,750.43 1,343.55 202,905.84 31 1,705.19 

10/2013 10/1/13 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093:98 < 7,750.43 i,343,55· 205,954.59 30 1,674.36 
11/2013 11/1/13 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,0U98 7,750.43 1,343.55 208,972.50 31 1,756.41 
12/2013 12/1/13 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,750.43 1,343.55 212,072.47 30 1,724.42 

1/2014 1/1/14 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,750.43 1,343.55 215,140.44 31 1,808.59 
2/2014 2/1/14 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,750.43- 1,343.55 218,292.58 31 1,834.75 
3/2014 3/1/14 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,750.43 1,343.55 221,470.88 28 1,680.78 
4/2014 4/1/14 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,750.43 1,343.55 224,495.22 31 1,888.74 
5/2014 5/1/14 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,750.43 1,343.55 227,727.51 30 1,852.52 
6/2014 6/1/14 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 9,378.03 (284.05) 229,295.98 31 1,942.09 
7/2014 7/1/2014 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,913.19 1,180.79 232,418.86 30 1,892.13 
8/2014 8/1/2014 18,387.58 9,093.98 9,093.98 7,913.19 1,180.79 235,491.79 31 1,982.10 
9/2014 9/1/2014 1.014 224,181.41 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42' 238,672.31 31 2,008.31 

10/2014 10/1/14 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 241,879.03 30 1,969.50 
11/2014 11/1/14 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 245,046.95 31 2,062.78 
12/2014 12/1/14 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 l,198.42 248,308.15 30 2,022.11 
1/2015 1/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 251,528.67 31 2,117.61 
2/2015 2/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 

·. 
1,198.42 254,844.70 31 2,145.07 

3/2015 3/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 258,188.19 28 1,962.22 
4/2015 4/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 261,348.83 31 2,201.87 
5/2015 5/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 264,749.11 30 2,156.63 
6/2015 6/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 268,104.16 31 2,257.82 
7/2015 7/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 271,560.39 30 2,212.37 
8/2015 8/1/15 18,681.78 9,239.49 9,239.49 8,041.07 1,198.42 274,971.18 31 2,315.91 
9/2015 9/1/15 1.0073 227,319.95 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84. 8,032.82 1,336.02 278,623.11 31 2,344.99 

10/2015 10/1/15 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 282,226.85 30 2,29~.17 
11/2015 11/1/15 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 285,784.76 31 2,406.87 
12/2015 12/1/15 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 289,450.37 30 2,358.27 
1/2016 1/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 293,067.38 31 2,388.52 

~ 

TOTALS 152,335.47 295,455.90 143,120.43 

2/2016 2/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 296,714.64 31 2,499.32 
3/2016 3/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 300,472.70 29 2,366.52 
4/2016 4/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 304,097.97 31 2,562.48 
5/2016 5/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 307,919.18 30 2,509.39 
6/2016 6/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 8,110.10 1,258.74 311,687.31 31 2,625.98 
7/2016 7/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 9,368.84 323,682.13 30 2,572.02 
8/2016 8/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 9,368.84 335,622.99 31 2,760.41 
9/2016 9/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 - 9,368.84 347,752.24 31 2,862.24 

10/2016 10/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 - 9,368.84 359,983.32 30 2,869.62 
11/2016 11/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 9,368.84 372,221.78 31 3,069.99 
12/2016 12/1/16 18,943.33 9,368.84 9,368.84 9,368.84 384,660.61 30 3,071.54 
1/2017 1/1/17 228,979.38 19,081.62 9,437.23 9,437.23 9,437.23 397,169.39 31 3,280.44 

4 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 19 of 42



t Filed OAH 
By ch111z Dair 11 1r15 12 SJ 

·- -· '" 

JRS LETTERS TO PAUL MAST - MAR. 24, 
1998, AUG. 20, 1999, AND FEB. 23, 2000 

EXHIBITS 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 20 of 42



/ · , 

··· l 
~RS 

Judgos' Rotlromont Syotems 
P.O. Box 9'<12705 
Sacramento. CA 9422B-2705 
Talecommunlcalions Device !or the Deaf· (916) 376-3240 
(91G) 326-368S; FAX - (916} 658-1500 

March 24, 1998 

Judge Paul Mast (Ret. ) 

Dear Judge Mast: 

This letter is in regards to an adjustment to your monthly retirement allowance. 

As you know, you are the only retired judge who Is getting an annual cost-of-living 
adjustrnenl 

There is an adjustment of approximately 2.3% to your retirement allowance effective 
January 1, 1998. Your previous allowance was $5,893.83. Your new month ly 
allowance will be $6,029.49 a $135.56 dollar increase. Your Aprll 1998 
retirement check will be adjusted to include the amount owed to you from January 1, 
1998 through March 31 , 1998. The gross amount of your April retirement warrant 
will amount to $6,436.17. Your future warrants through December 31, 1998 will 
amount to $6,029.49. 

I want to wish you and your family the very best If you have any questions please 
give me a call at the above telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

<"~ t,.o..L- • 

• Nieha 

etiremerrt Program Specialist II 
Judges' Retirement System 

cc: Rae Gamble 
Retirement Program Specialist I 

California Public Employees' Retirement Sys1em 
Lincoln Plaza - 400 P Street - Sacramento, CA 915814 

JRS-A 000502 l 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 21 of 42



Jud.,.a' Retffwment syst. m 
P.O. Bent ~27t)j 
Sacramcnu1, CA 94229-'270:S 
Tclcc.onunonicalion1 Device r« the Deaf- (916) 126-3140 
(916) l26-363ll, F/\X (916) 6:S&-ll00 

Augusl 20, 1999 

Dear Judge Mast: 

, . 

This letter la regarding an adjustment to the monthly retirement allowance you receive 
from the Judges' Retirement Syatam. 

As you "know, you are the only retired judge who Is getting an annual cost-Of-living 
increase. 

There is an adjustment of approximately 1.6% to your retirement allowance effective 
January 1, 1999. Your previous allowance was $6,029.49. Your new monthly 
allowance will be $6; 125.96 a $96.47 Increase_ Your August 1999 retirement check will 
be adjusted to include the amount owed to you from.January 1, 1999 through July 
30, 1999. The gross amount of your August retirement warrant wlll amount to 
$6,601.25. Your future warrants through December 3·1. 1999 wfil amount to $6, 125.96. 

I apologize for the lateness of this compllance. If you have any questions please call 
the office telephone number. 

Sihcerely, 

~k 
Rae Gamble 
Retirement Program Speciaiist 
Judges' Retirement System 

JRS-A 000496 2 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 22 of 42



Judgoe' Rellrement Syatall'I 
P.O . Box 94270S 
Sa=mento. CA ~229-VOS 
Tclceomrnunic:oi1oru Ocvrcc fCJf' lhc Dc•f • (916) 3'2&.3240 
(?16) l2.6-J6&ll, FAX (916) 6~lSOO 

February 23, 2000 

Judge Paul Mast (Rel.) 

Dear Judge Mast 

This letter is regarding an adjustment to the monthly retirement allowance you receive 
from the Judges' Retirement System. 

As you know, you are the only retired judge Who Is eligible to receive an annual cos\-Qf­
living increase. The following has been applied to your monthly allowance In 
accordance with the decision of the 1996 hearing: 

There will be an adjustment of approximately 2.21 % to your retirement allowance 
effect.Ive January 1, 2000. Your previous allowance was $6, 125.96. Your new monthly 
allowance will be SB,261.34 a $135.38 increase. Your March 2000 retirement check will 
be adjusted to include the amount owed to you from January 1, 2000 through March 
31,2000. The gross amount of your Ma rch retirement warrant will amount to $6,532.10. 
Your Mure warrants through December 31, 2000 will amount to $6,281.34. 

If you have any questions please call the office telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

Rae Gamble 
Retirement Program Specialist 
Judges· Retirement System 

JRS-A 000494 

3 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 23 of 42



Filed OAH ; 
r 

By. clru1z Dale: I Iii 7il 5 12.5~ 

PAGE 1 MAST RESPONSE MAY 31 2011 

JRS SEP. 18 , 2015 LETTER TO PAUL MAST 

EXHIBITV 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 24 of 42



May 31, 2011 

SL'tml ,Y. l,/fiv..t; /Jiit{~e (l/let.) 
 

 
 

 

California Public Employees Retirement System 
Judges' Retirement System 
400 Q Street 
Sacramento, CA 95811 

FEDEX Tracking Number 8741 6952 0932 

And submitted electronically to Pamela Montgomery 
Pamela Montgomery@CalPERS.CA.GOV 

Re: Appeal from Determination in Letter Dated May 4, 2011 
By Pamela Montgomery, Manager, Judges' Retirement System 
Denial of My Request for Additional Increases to Monthly Allowance 
And My Request for a Lump Sum Payment of Unpaid Retirement 
Allowance and Interest 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

I Paul G. Mast ("Mast") hereby give Notice of Appeal from the denial in the 
May 4, 2011 letter to me by Pamela Montgomery, Manager, ("Ms. Montgomery") 
Judges' Retirement System ("JRS") of my request for additional increases to 
monthly allowance and my request for a lump sum payment of unpaid retirement 
allowance and interest contained in my previous letter dated September 1, 2010. 

Mast's retirement computation was previously the subject of a proceeding 
before the Board of Administration, Public Employees' Retirement System: 

Case No.  
OAH No. L-9605311 
In the Matter of the Application for Retirement from JRS 
PAUL G. MAST, Respondent, and 
JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent ("Proceeding") 

I 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 25 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Two 

Mast hereby incorporates herein by reference the following: 

1. The entire file Proceeding file, including: 

A. Respondent Mast's Response to Statement of Issues and 
Points and Authorities dated August 16, 1996 ("Response") and 

-8. Settlement Agreement between Judges' Retirement System 
and Paul G. Mast dated October 22, 1996 ("Settlement 
Agreemenf'). 

2. All letters from Mast to JRS, including those dated 
December 2, 2002; August 1, 2003; September 16, 2003; 
November 10, 2003; March 11, 2004; June 7, 2004; 
November 8, 2006; and September 1, 2010. 

3. The entire file of JRS ("JRS file"). JRS is in possession of the JRS 
file, including charts, indexes, worksheets, calculations, 
identification of personnel working on file, and whatever else is 
contained therein. Mast has requested a copy of the JRS file, but it 
has not been received to this date. 

The Judges' Retirement System ("JRS") and Paul G. Mast ("Mast) fully 
settled [emphasis added] their dispute over his request to recalculate his 
retirement allowance in the Settlement Agreement dated October 22, 1996. 

In the determination letter dated May 4, 2011 ("Determination"), Ms. 
Montgomery fails to mention the Proceeding and Settlement. 

Prior to entering into the Settlement Agreement, JRS calculated the 
amount of retirement allowance to which Mast was entitled pursuant to Olson v. 
Cory, (1980), 27 Cal. 3d. 532. 

The following were agreed upon between Mast and JRS before the parties 
entered into the Settlement: 

2 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 26 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Three 

1. The amount of the retirement allowance then payable to Mast 
("recalculated retirement allowance"); 

2. The amount of the accrued arrearages due to Mast ("accrued 
arrearages"); 

3. The fact that the retirement allowance then payable to Mast would 
be annually adjusted in accordance with the requisite Cost of Living 
Adjustment ("COLA") as stated in the Statute. 

The parties entered into the Settlement Agreement and the dispute was 
fully settled. 

Mast received monthly payment of recalculated retirement allowance; 
Mast received accrued arrearages; and JRS applied the annual COLA to the 
recalculated retirement allowance each January. 

During the settlement negotiations it was Mast's understanding that the 
annual COLA adjustment was based upon· the September CPI and applied the 
following January. Mast's understanding was based upon JRS statements made 
during discussions with JRS. 

In any year in which the annual calculation for the COLA was not 
completed in time for the January payment, arrearages accrued. When the 
annual calculation was completed, any accrued arrearages for months beginning 
in January were paid. Mast's recalculated retirement allowance was adjusted 
annually until approximately the year 2000. 

JRS calculated the annual COLA according to the Settlement Agreement. 
Mast has never seen any actual worksheet. Mast has not been able to obtain a 
chart of the three salary classes paid at that time. Mast was not informed of the 
numbers, indexes, or calculations used. Mast was only informed of the amounts 
calculated for the recalculated retirement allowance and the accrued arrearages. 

On May 28, 1995 Mast was paid on the same basis as all other judges. 
JRS computed the recalculated retirement allowance and determined the 
accrued arrearages before the Settlement was signed. During the settlement 
negotiations the discussion included the amount of monthly retirement 3 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 27 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Four 

allowance and the amount of arrearages. Mast specifically remembers this 
because he was asked to waive the arrearages in a specific amount. 

Since the time that JRS stopped performing the annual calculations based 
upon the annual COLA, Mast has written many letters to JRS. 

There have been personnel changes at JRS including changes in the 
Manager. In 1996 Michael Priebe signed the Settlement Agreement as Manager. 
After Mr. Priebe, Steve Benitez served as JRS Manager. After Mr. Benitez, Ms. 
Montgomery began serving as JRS Manager. Mast was told that the personnel 
changes caused administrative difficulties in calculation and application of the 
annual COLA because the Mast calculation was unique for JRS. 

There never was an issue regarding overpayment. The issues were 
getting the annual COLA calculated (JRS was late) 

4

and knowing how to do the 
calculation (JRS needed someone more informed to work on the unique case). 

The parties knew the meaning and intent of the Settlement Agreement. 
The written agreement, prepared by JRS, memorialized the agreement between 
the parties. No figures, calculations, percentages, or other numbers were used. 
No CPI Index was mentioned by name. 

However, JRS calculated according to the Settlement Agreement. Mast 
has never seen an actual worksheet. Mast has not been able to obtain a chart of 
the three salary classes paid at the time of retirement. Mast was not informed of 
any numbers, charts, or worksheets used in calculating the recalculated 
retirement allowance. Mast was only informed of the calculated amount. 

The parties relied on the 1996 Settlement Agreement as fully settling their 
dispute. Mast relied on the Settlement Agreement. JRS relied on the Settlement 
Agreement. JRS continued to rely on it in subsequent years. 

As stated above, JRS is in possession of the JRS file, including charts, 
indexes, worksheets, calculations, identification of personnel working on file, and 
whatever else is contained therein. Mast has requested a copy of the entire JRS 
file, but has not yet received it. 

JRS had sole responsibility for calculation of the recalculated retirement 
allowance. Mast discusses this in the letter dated September 1, 201 Oto JRS. 

4 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 28 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Five 

Mast was not contacted or consulted. Mast did not offer input. The JRS 
worksheets were not provided to Mast. 

When JRS computed the recalculated retirement allowance and accrued 
arrearages, JRS presented its conclusions to Mast prior to the Settlement 
Agreement. The J.RS calculations were used as the basis for the Settlement 
Agreement. The amounts were acceptable to both JRS and Mast. 

Counsel represented JRS at the time of the Settlement Agreement. The 
Settlement Agreement document was drafted either by JRS staff or by its 
counsel. Mast did not participate in the drafting. 

In the JRS letter dated May 4, 2011 Ms. Montgomery states, in part: 

The Settlement Agreement you signed on October 8, 1996, provided for 
the Judges' Retirement System (JRS) to calculate [emphasis added] your 
allowance based on the definition in former Government Code (GC) 
section 68203 and based on the compensation you were entitled to on the 
date of your retirement, pursuant to Olson v. Cory (1980), 27 Cal. 3d. 532. 

The language of the paragraph purports to present the gist of the 
Settlement Agreement. The Settlement Agreement best speaks for itself and can 
be read in its entirety. Any change in wording is a change in meaning. The 
above portion of the May 4, 2011 letter is a rewriting of paragraph 2 of the 
Settlement. The first critical difference is that the actual Settlement.Agreement 
says that JRS will re-calculate; it does not say to calculate. 

The second critical difference is that the actual Settlement Agreement 
uses paragraph 2 as a definition for paragraph 3: 

Said recalculated retirement allowance shall begin on the date that 
Mast became eligible to receive a retirement allowance, May 28, 1995. 

In Ms. Montgomery's letter dated May 4, 2011 paragraph 3 is entirely 
omitted. 

/II 
5 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 29 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Six 

What is the meaning of the Settlement Agreement? 

The Settlement Agreement needs to be read in whole. There were 
settlement negotiations prior to the creation of the Settlement Agreement. Then 
there were actions of JRS based on the Settlement Agreement. These actions 
included payment of the recalculated retirement allowance, accrued 
arrearages, and annual COLA for years subsequent to the Settlement 
Agreement. Mast received the payments that he expected to receive pursuant to 
the Settlement Agreement. 

When personnel changes at JRS made it difficult for JRS to timely 
calculate the annual COLA, there was the beginning of what eventually was more 
than the previous annual delay measured in months and reflected in the 
arrearages paid when the annual COLA calculation was completed. While JRS 
was under the management of Mr. Benitez communications were exchanged but 
no calculations were completed because of clerical difficulties. 

Subsequently JRS management changed. Ms. Montgomery and Mast 
exchanged various communications prior to the May 4, 2011 letter. By some 
time in 2009 Ms. Montgomery said that she had some questions about the legal 
agreement and was waiting for word from her attorneys. Ms. Montgomery was 
speaking about the 1996 Settlement Agreement and wondering about legal 
issues. Her guess was that legal had not looked at the case yet. By August 9, 
2010 Ms. Montgomery was writing a letter to Mast, followed by the letter dated 
May 4, 2011. 

The Settlement Agreement is an Accord and Satisfaction 

The California Civil Code defines accord and satisfaction. 

Section 1521 provides: 
An accord is an agreement to accept, in extinction of an obligation, 
something different from or less than that to which the person agreeing 
to accept is entitled. 

Section 1523 provides: 
Acceptance, by the creditor, of the consideration of an accord 
extinguishes the obligation, and is called satisfaction. 

6 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 30 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Seven 

JRS, prior to May 28, 1995, calculated what they said would be Mast's 
retirement allowance. In Mast's Response, Mast formally presented legal 
authority from three Olson v. Cory cases. Initially Mast, familiar with Olson v. 
Cory, supra, advised JRS that they were in error in their calculations. JRS 
responded that they were not .wrong, and later stated that 

0

they were not aware of 
Olson v. Cory and had never applied any holdings in that case to any retirement 
allowance. 

A dispute thereby existed, and the matter was set before the Board of 
Administrative Hearings (Proceeding, supra). Points and Authorities were filed 
by JRS. Points and Authorities were then filed by Mast. After the attorneys for 
JRS exam.ined Mast's Points and Authorities, they and their client JRS concluded 
that Mast was correct in his claim. Discussions resulted in the Settlement 
Agreement. 

During those negotiations, the recalculation of the retirement benefits was 
accomplished leading up to both the initial monthly allowance (recalculated 
retirement allowance) and calculation of the arrearages that had accrued after 
May 1995 (accrued arrearages). 

Demand was made by JRS during the negotiations that Mast waive the 
accrued arrearages. Mast declined to waive the accrued arrearages, and the 
accrued arrearages were paid at or about the time of the signing of the 
Settlement Agreement. JRS and/or its attorneys drafted the entire Settlement 
Agreement. 

Thereafter, the retirement benefits were adjusted each January, based 
upon the previous September CPI. These were the dates JRS stated were 
proper and Mast did not question that. Mast felt at this time that JRS was 
forthright; he did not question any calculations. The calculations were made 
honestly by JRS, and both parties relied upon them. 

Mast now finds that in fact the COLA calculations should have been made, 
and the adjustments applied in July of each year (see Government Code Section 
68203, infra). Mast is not asking for recalculation of retirement benefits based 
upon the proper COLA adjustments for the time prior to the failure of JRS to 
abide by the Settlement Agreement in about the year 2000, even though a 
recalculation would result in additional benefits owed to Mast. Mast recognizes 7 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 31 of 42



May31,2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Eight 

that the sanctity of the Settlement Agreement precludes this just as it precludes 
JRS from recalculating the benefits on the basis of alleged errors in calculations. 

Said attempt by JRS to recalculate ab initio the monthly benefits [benefits] 
which were recalculated by JRS prior to creation of the1996 Settlement 
Agreement is unlawful in that the agreed upon amounts and subsequent 
Settlement Agreement were an Accord and Satisfaction; any such recalculation is 
barred on the grounds of the rules governing rescission of agreements, laches, 
and estoppal. 

Rescission Requires Reasonable Diligence 

A party wishing to rescind an agreement must use reasonable diligence to 
rescind promptly when aware of his right and free from undue influence or 
disability. 

A portion of California Civil Code Section 1691 addresses the issue of 
timeliness as follows: • 

... to effect a rescission a party to the contract must, promptly [emphasis 
added] upon discovering the facts which entitle him to rescind if he is free 
from duress, menace, undue influence or disability and is aware of his 
right to rescind ... 

The Court in Gestad v. Ellichman (124 Cal.App.2d 831, 269 P.2d 661, 

April 29, 1954) said: 

Section 1691, Civil Code, requires the party who wishes to rescind an 
agreement to use reasonable diligence to rescind promptly when aware of 
his right and free from undue influence or disability. In such a suit acting 
promptly is a condition of his right to rescind, Victor Oil Co. v. Drum. 184 
Cal. 226. 243. 193 P. 243:Neff v. Engler. 205 Cal. 484. 488. 271 P. 
744. and therefore diligence must be shown by the actor whereas in other 
actions laches is an affirmative defense to be alleged by the defending 
party. Absence of explanation of delay may even cause a complaint for 
rescission to be demurrable. Bancroft v. Woodward. 183 Cal. 99. 109. 190 
P. 445. A delay of more than one month in serving notice of rescission 8 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 32 of 42



("""t\. 

May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Nine 

requires explanation. Campbell v. Title Guarantee Etc. Co .. 121 Cal.App. 
374. 377. 9 P.2d 264. The diligence is required throughout and it applies 
as well to the time a person will be held aware of his right to rescind as to 
the time he will be held to have discovered the facts on which that right is 
based. Bancroft v. Woodward. supra. 183 Cal. 99. 108. 190 P. 445: First 
Nat. Bk. v. Thompson. 212 Cal. 388. 401. 298 P. 808. 

In the instant matter JRS had full knowledge of the facts, had full 

knowledge of the appropriate CPI, had full knowledge of the law, and had the 

ability at any time to recalculate the retirement benefits. The failure to do so for 

fifteen years clearly precludes their ability to rescind or attack the Settlement 

Agreement. As stated above the Settlement Agreement incorporated the 

calculations of the retirement benefits and arrearages that were integral to the 

Settlement Agreement. 

Changing the Settlement Agreement is Barred by Laches 

The principle of laches is an equitable doctrine that recognizes the 

necessity of the finality and sanctity of agreements. The courts have held 

uniformly that even relatively short delays in seeking to rescind or change an 

ageement is barred by laches. 

In the case of Fabian (infra}, following, three years after the agreement 

and one and one-half years after the party was put on "inquiry" the party 

attempted to rescind, the Court held that rescission was barred by laches. The 

Mast 1996 Settlement Agreement was created fifteen years ago. 

Ms. Montgomery would argue that she does not want to rescind the 

agreement; she wants recalculate the amount due under the Settlement 

Agreement. She would be wrong. The calculation done by JRS in 1996 was both 
9 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 33 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Ten 

part and parcel of the Settlement Agreement and the underlying factor of the 

entire Settlement Agreement. To recalculate is to destroy the essence of the 

Settlement Agreement. It is therefore an attempt to rescind the Settlement 

Agreement. 

Further, as shown in Fabian, it is not material and should not be 

considered whether Mast was prejudiced by the fifteen-year delay. 

'To bar an action for rescission on the ground of !aches it is unnecessary 
to show that the defendants were prejudiced by the delay.' Fabian v. 
Alphonzo E. Bell Corp .. 55 Cal.App.2d 413. 415. 130 P.2d 779. 781. In 
this case the complaint dated and filed July 9, 1951, alleges that plaintiff 
disavows and rescinds the agreement 'hereby' which causes the 
rescission to be nearly three years after the agreement and more than one 
and one-half years after she had shown by her letter to have been put on 
inquiry. Gestad v. Ellichman et al, supra. 

In conclusion, Mast Retirement Benefits were annually adjusted (although 
not always in a timely manner) in accordance with the Settlement Agreement 
until approximately 2000. 

Thereafter the personnel at JRS changed. The new personnel did not 
understand what was necessary for them to do, would not follow directions from 
Mast, and would not seek assistance elsewhere to determine what they should 
do. (Mast believes that the Manager Steve Benitez was in good faith, but did not 
understand what had to be done). 

In approximately 2005, the personnel at JRS changed, as did their 
attitude. Thereafter, they no longer tried to determine what they were obligated to 
do under the Settlement. Over a period of about six years they refused to do 
anything and came up with one invalid reason after another to avoid paying the 
amount due. The May 4, 2011 Determination is a continuation or that avoidance. 

Any attempt at this late date to recalculate the amount due or revisit the 
Settlement Agreement is prohibited by the principles of laches. 

10 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 34 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Eleven · 

Attacking the Settlement Agreement is Barred by Estoppel. 

The California Evidence Code Section 623 states: 

Whenever a party has, by his own statement or conduct, intentionally and 
deliberately led another to believe a particular thing true and to act upon 
such belief, he is not, in any litigation arising out of such statement or 
conduct, permitted to contradict it. 

In the instant case, during the conduct of the discussion prior to the 
Settlement Agreement JRS led Mast to believe that the calculations that were the 
basis for Settlement Agreement were true and correct. This constitutes 
statements and conduct as stated in the Code Section. As such, J RS is now 
estopped from claiming that the calculations of the Retirement Benefits were 
incorrect. This includes those calculations that are part and parcel of and 
incorporated into the Settlement Agreement as well as those calculations that 
occurred in subsequent years. 

JRS is not permitted to change or contradict the Settlement Agreement, or 
the calculations that were the basis of it because estoppal applies. 

Other: Starting Salary 

In view of the above, the amount of starting salary used by JRS in the 
calculations is not material. However, Mast does not agree that the starting 
salary referred to in the May 4, 2011 Determination is correct, as Mast has not 
been provided with any documentation to so indicate. The starting salary was 
determined by JRS in 1996, as part of the calculation of the retirement benefits 
leading up to the Settlement Agreement. 

Mast does not know, and was not advised by JRS of what starting salary 
was used for the calculations. Whatever it was, Mast and JRS are bound by the 
amount used by JRS in 1996 during the settlement negotiations and Settlement 
Agreement for all of the reasons previously stated. 

11 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 35 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Twelve 

California Government Code Section 68203 Sets Adjustment Dates 

There are questions of application of COLA both when the change to the 
index is measured and when the increase is applied. 

The proper adjustment periods are presented in Government Code section 
68203, and are clear on the face of that section. 

state: 

state: 

California Government Code Section 68203 was amended in 1969 to 

In addition to the increase provided under this section on September 1, 
1968, on the effective date of the 1969 amendments to this section and on 
September 1 of each year thereafter the salary of each justice and judge 
named in Sections 68200 and 68202, inclusive, shall be increased by that 
amount which is produced by multiplying the then current salary of each 
justice or judge by the percentage by which the figure representing the 
California consumer price index as compiled and reported by the 
California Department of Industrial Relations has increased in the previous 
calendar year. 

California Government Code Section 68203 was amended in 1976 to 

On July 1, 1978, and on July 1 of each year thereafter the salary of each 
justice and judge named in Sections 68200 and 68202, inclusive, shall be 
increased by that amount which is produced by multiplying the then 
current salary of each justice or judge by the percentage by which the 
figure representing the California consumer price index as compiled and 
reported by the California Department of Industrial Relations has 
increased in the previous calendar year, but not to exceed five percent 
(5%). 

The Legislature may change contractual benefits if they give something of 
equal, similar, or greater value in exchange. (Olson v. Cory, supra.) Changing 
the adjustment and increase dates from September to July would be such a 
change as something of equal, similar, or greater value is given. 

12 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 36 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Thirteen 

Neither the current Government Code Section 68203 nor the 1981 
amendment is relevant to the issues herein, as no changes in the relevant 
portions of the Statute has been made. 

The May 4, 2011 Determination states at the end of item 2: 

The change to the index was measured from December to December and 
the increase was applied the following September 1st. 

This is not correct. 

Mast does not know why or how JRS used an adjustment period of 
January based upon the prior September CPI during the periods adjustments 
were made, ending in about 2000. However, Mast does not challenge or ask to 
recalculate the adjustments made up to about 2000 tor the above-stated reasons. 

The date of the COLA calculation that applies in this matter is July 1. The 
COLA is from July 1 of the preceding year to July 1 of the current year. The 
increase is effective on July 1st of each year. 

California Government Code Section 20160 Precludes Changes in the 1996 
Settlement Agreement and in Any Prior Calculations 

California Government Code Section 20160 provides in pertinent parts: 

(a) Subject to subdivisions (c) and (d), the board may, in its discretion and 
upon any.terms it deems just, correct the errors or omissions of any 
active or retired member, or any beneficiary of an active or retired 
member, provided that all of the following facts exist: 

(1) The request, claim, or demand to correct the error or omission is made 
by the party seeking correction within a reasonable time after discovery 
of the right to make the correction, which in no case shall exceed six , 
months [emphasis added] after discovery of this right. .. 

(b) ... board shall correct all actions taken as a result of errors or 
omissions of ... this system. 

13 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 37 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Fourteen 

In the May 4, 2011 letter Ms. Montgomery states, "GC Section 20160 (b) 
requires that we correct all errors made by the System." She overlooked that GC 
Section 20160 (a)(1) prech,1des any such correction under any circumstances at 
this time. 

Ms. Montgomery cites Government Code Section 20160 as her basis for 
attacking the Settlement Agreement and recalculating the benefits ab initio. 
Nothing in this section would give JRS the right or ability to overrule, attack, 
abandon, or recalculate a settlement agreement. In the instant case, if there is 
any reason to look at Government Code Section 20160, there is no reason to 
look beyond (a)(1 ). Even if there were any calculation errors as Ms. Montgomery 
contends, no changes may be made. 

California Government Code Section 20164 Provides Periods of Limitation 
of Actions 

California Government Code Section 20164 provides in pertinent parts of 
subdivision (b): 

For the purposes of payments into or out of the retirement fund for 
adjustment of errors or omissions ... pursuant to Section 20160 ... the 
period of limitation of actions shall be three years, and shall be applied as 
follows: 

(1) In cases where this system makes an erroneous payment to a 
member or beneficiary, this system's right to collect shall expire 
three years from the date of payment. 

(2) In cases where this system owes money to a member or 
beneficiary, the period of limitations shall not apply. 

In the Determination Ms. Montgomery states, "Over the years, this error 
resulted in an overpayment to you totaling approximately $94,304.19." 

For the reasons supra Mast states that no error occurred and that if it did, 
the finality of the Settlement Agreement precludes any changes. 

14 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 38 of 42



May 31, 2011 
Notice of Appeal 
Page Fifteen 

Ms. Montgomery fails to mention Government Code Section 20164(b){1) 
even though in a prior letter dated August 9, 2010, Ms. Montgomery clearly 
states: 

GC section 20164(b)(1) provides that where this System makes an 
erroneous payment to the member, our right to collect expires three years 
from the date of payment. Because we are only authorized to collect any 
overpayment that occurred during the past three years, we will not collect 
the $95,449.88 you were overpaid. 

ACCOUNTING 

Mast submitted a letter dated August 9, 201 O and included an accounting 
prepared by his accountant showing the amount of arrearages due to that date 
and the amount the Retirement Benefits should be each month. 

The submitted accounting assumed as correct the dates of adjustment 
stated by JRS, supra. These dates involved using the CPI period of December 
to December with the COLA being applied the subsequent September. Mast 
now finds that such dates were incorrect. Refer to California Government Code 
Section 68203 for the correct dates. 

Mast will provide an updated accounting, using the calculation and 
adjustment dates set forth in Government Code Section 68203. If there will be a 
formal hearing before the Board of Administrative Hearings, the updated 
accounting will be submitted with the Points and Authorities. If no hearing is 
applied for, then the updated accounting will be submitted to JRS through the 
CalPERS Legal Office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Paul G. Mast 

15 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 39 of 42



-''CalPERS 

September 18, 2015 

Paul G. Mast 
 

 

Dear Judge Mast: 

RE: Annual Cost-of-living Adjustment 

P.O. Box 942705 Sacramento, CA 94229-2705 
916-795-3688 

ITV: (877) 249-7442 I Fax: 916-795-1500 
www.calpers.ca.gov 

California Public Employees' Retirement System 
Judges' Retirement System 

CID:  

We have applied a .886 percent cost-of-living adjustment to your allowance effective 
September 1, 2015. Your new gross allowance will be $8,110.10 (before your Medicare 
Reimbursement), and will be paid on your September 30, 2015, c;fated warrant. 

This percentage is based on the California Consumer Price Index, Urban Wage Earners and 
Clerical Workers (CCPl-W), December 2013 to December 2014. Attached is a chart showing the 
calculation of the increase (shown as a percentage). 

While applying this year's COLA, we also found an error of $2.10 made in the calculation of your 
2012 COLA. This error caused you to be overpaid a total of $77.28, from 
September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2015. Attached is a month by month calculation of the 
COLA overpayment. The full amount of the overpayment of $77 .28 will be withheld from your 
October 31, 2015, dated warrant. 

We apo,ogize that this error occurred, but are required by law to correct the error and recover 
the overpayment. ff you have any questions about this overpayment, you may contact our 
office directly. 

Sincerely, 

Judges' Retirement System 

16 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 40 of 42



I 

California Consumer Price Index, Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers 

(CCPl-W) December to December 

Year 
Current 

Prior Year 
Current 

COLA 
Effective Year 

Year applied Date Index 
Value 

Oec-13 Dec-14 2015 9/1/2015 236.733 
Dec-12 Dec-13 2014 9/1/2014 234.654 
Oec-11 Dec-12 2013 9/1/2013 230.922 
Dec-10 Dec-11 2012 9/1/2012 226.170 
Oec-09 Dec-10 2011 9/1/2011 220.693 

Data can be found at: 
https://www.dir.ca.gov/oprl/CPl/EntireCCPl.PDF 

Prior Year CCPl-W 
Index 

Percentage 
December to 

Value 
Increase 

December 

234.654 0.886% 1982-1984=100 

230.922 1.616% 1982-1984=100 

226.17 2.101% 1982-1984=100 

220.693 2.480% 1982-1984=100 

217.112 1.650% 1982-1984=100 

17 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 41 of 42



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Filed OAH 
Ely 0lr11izOate 11.il/151254 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

In the matter of the Amount of Proper Benefits Payable to PAUL G. MAST, Judge, Ret. 
AGENCY CASE NO. 2010-0825 OAH NO. 2015-030996 

I am a resident of the State of California , over the age of eighteen years, and not a 
party to the within action. My business address is  

2; 

On Nov 16, 2015 I served the following document(s) by the method indicated below: 

. MOTION IN LIMINE. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN 
LIMINE, POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE 

by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope(s) with postage fully 
prepaid and deposited it with the United States Postal Service at Irvine, California 
addressed as set forth below. 

Jeff Rieger 
Harvey L. Leiderman. Esq. 
Reed Smith LLP 
101 Second Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco. CA 94105 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above 

is true and correct. Executed on November 16, 2015 at Irvine .. CA. 

Marci G. Makt 

PROOF OF SERVICE - RESPONSE TO DEMU RR ER 

Attachment H 
Respondent's Exhibit BB 
Page 42 of 42




